Hire purchase payables	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 1,436	 1,436

	 RCULS		  –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 1,704	 1,704

	 Bank overdrafts		  –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 851	 851

				   117	 221,107	 8	 –	 31	 133,357	 354,620

	 Net financial (liabilities)/

		  assets		  (114)	 (213,416)	 1,205	 24	 (31)	 190,707	 (21,625)

Less: Net financial

	 liabilities/(assets)

	 denominated in

	 the respective

	 entities’ functional

	 currencies		  –	 217,678	 (1,205)	 –	 –	 (190,091)	 26,382

	 Currency exposure	 (114)	 4,262	 –	 24	 (31)	 616	 4,757

The Company does not have any transactions or balances denominated in foreign currencies and hence is not exposed to

foreign currency risk.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2016

BARAKAH OFFSHORE PETROLEUM BERHAD Annual Report 2016120

38.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

38.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies at the end of the

reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

			   The Group

				   2016	 2015

				   RM’000	 RM’000

Effects on profit after taxation

SGD/RM	 -	 strengthened by 1%	 (4)	 (1)

	 -	 weakened by 1%	 4	 1

USD/RM	 -	 strengthened by 1%	 385	 32

	 -	 weakened by 1%	 (385)	 (32)

EUR/RM	 -	 strengthened by 1%	 ^	 ^

	 -	 weakened by 1%	 (^)	 (^)

Effects on other comprehensive income

SGD/RM	 -	 strengthened by 1%	 (4)	 (1)

	 -	 weakened by 1%	 4	 1

USD/RM	 -	 strengthened by 1%	 385	 32

	 -	 weakened by 1%	 (385)	 (32)

EUR/RM	 -	 strengthened by 1%	 ^	 ^

	 -	 weakened by 1%	 (^)  	 (^)

Note:-

^	 -	 Denotes less than RM200.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2016

BARAKAH OFFSHORE PETROLEUM BERHAD Annual Report 2016 121

38.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

38.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings with variable rates.

The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of

fixed and floating rate borrowings.

	 The Group’s fixed deposits with licensed banks are carried at amortised cost. Therefore, they are not subject to interest rate

risk as defined by MFRS 7 since neither their carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in

market interest rates.

	 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts of the financial instruments at the end of the

reporting period is disclosed in Note 22, Note 25 and Note 26 to the financial statements.

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates at the end of the

reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

			   The Group

				   2016	 2015

				   RM’000	 RM’000

Effects on profit after taxation

Increase of 100 basis points	 (1,929)	 (1,939)

Decrease of 100 basis points	 1,929	 1,939

Effects on other comprehensive income

Increase of 100 basis points	 (1,929)	 (1,939)

Decrease of 100 basis points	 1,929	 1,939

The Company does not have any floating rate borrowings and hence, no sensitivity analysis is presented.

(iii)	 Equity Price Risk

	 The Group’s principal exposure to equity price risk arises mainly from changes in quoted investment prices. The Group

manages its exposure to equity price risk by maintaining a portfolio of equities with different risk profile.

	 Equity Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis

	 Any reasonably possible change in the prices of quoted investments at the end of the reporting period does not have material

impact on the profit/loss after taxation and other comprehensive income of the Group and of the Company and hence, no